

No. 04-1152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DONALD RUMSFELD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NALP (THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR LAW PLACEMENT), SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY,
AND INDIVIDUAL LAW SCHOOL PROFESSORS
AND ADMINISTRATORS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SAM HELDMAN *
HILARY E. BALL
GARDNER, MIDDLEBROOKS,
GIBBONS, KITTRELL, OLSEN,
WALKER & HILL, P.C.
2805 31st St. NW
Washington DC 20008
(202) 965-8884

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. LAW SCHOOL CAREER SERVICES PROFESSIONALS PROVIDE AN ENORMOUS AMOUNT OF ASSISTANCE IN FORMULATING AND DISSEMINATING THE MESSAGES OF RECRUITERS, FAR BEYOND MERELY ALLOWING THEM TO ENTER THE CAMPUS; REQUIRING THAT AMOUNT OF ASSISTANCE FOR MILITARY RECRUITERS WOULD INFRINGE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS	7
II. RECRUITING AT LAW SCHOOLS, BY THE MILITARY AND OTHER EMPLOYERS, IS EXPRESSIVE SPEECH.....	17
III. PETITIONERS ARE WRONG IN ASSERTING THAT A SCHOOL'S OFFERING OF CERTAIN RECRUITING-RELATED ASSISTANCE IS ITSELF PROOF THAT MILITARY RECRUITERS NEED THAT ASSISTANCE IN ORDER TO RECRUIT EFFECTIVELY.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 18
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2055 (2005).....	7
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7
OTHER MATERIALS	
“Annals of Law: Sex and the Supremes,” <i>The New Yorker</i> , Aug. 1, 2005	18
Website of Army JAG Corps.....	22
Website of Cornell Law School.....	10
Website of George Washington University Law School	12
Website of Harvard Law School	10-11
Website of Loyola University Chicago School of Law.....	13
Websites of NALP and its programs	13, 19-21
Website of New York University School of Law ...	9-14
Website of Northwestern University School of Law	12
Website of Roger Williams University, Ralph R. Papitto School of Law	10
Website of United States Department of Commerce....	25
Website of United States Department of Justice ...	25
Website of United States Department of Labor.....	25
Website of Wayne State University Law School ..	14
